

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS FIDUCIARY AND  
PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.  
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN AND ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY,  
P.C.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
ARTHUR H. BRYANT  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street, Ste. 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607

PETER K. STRIS  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
4144 N. Central Expy.  
Ste. 1230  
Dallas, TX 75204

*Counsel for Respondents*

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LEAH M. NICHOLLS  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1825 K Street NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
mwessler@publicjustice.net  
(202) 797-8600

JON R. PERRY  
PAUL A. HILKO  
ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.  
200 The Frick Building  
437 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v	
INTRODUCTION .....	1	
STATEMENT.....	3	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11	
ARGUMENT .....	13	
THE DECISION BELOW IS FAITHFUL TO ERISA, HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY, AND PUBLIC POLICY. ....		13
I. The Third Circuit’s Approach Is Consistent with How Petitioner’s Claim Would Have Been Measured In the Days of the Divided Bench. ....		13
A. In Equity, All Subrogation-Based Claims Were Capped by the Amount of an Insured’s Double Recovery.....		15
B. In Equity, Every Claimant Who Stands to Benefit from the Creation of a Common Fund Must Pay Its Proportional Share of the Fees and Costs Incurred to Create the Fund.....		26
II. Petitioner’s Attempt to Avoid Subrogation Principles Should be Rejected. ....		32
A. <i>Sereboff</i> Did Not Foreclose Application of Principles of Subrogation. ....		33

B.	Equitable Lien by Agreement Cases Outside the Subrogation Context Shed No Light on How These Claims Would Have Been Limited Within the Subrogation Context.....	37
C.	Petitioner’s Statutory Argument Fails. ....	44
III.	Petitioner’s Claim that Imposing Limits on Reimbursements Would Harm ERISA Plans and Beneficiaries Is Unsupported and Untrue. ....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Brink’s Co.</i> , 261 Fed. App’x 583 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Adkinson &amp; Bacot Co. v. Varnado</i> , 47 So. 113 (Miss. 1908).....	41-42
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates’ Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	49
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Nelson</i> , 492 N.E.2d 386 (N.Y. 1986).....	24
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Druke</i> , 576 P.2d 489 (Ariz. 1978) .....	49
<i>American Automobile Insurance Co. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> , 318 P.2d 84 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957).....	24
<i>American Indemnity Co. v. New York Fire &amp; Marine Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 196 So. 2d 592 (La. Ct. App. 1967) .....	38-39
<i>Arkansas Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	53, 54, 55-56
<i>Baier v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 361 N.E.2d 1100 (Ill. 1977) .....	28, 32
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska, Inc. v. Dailey</i> , 687 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 2004) .....	52

<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	26
<i>Bradford v. American Mutual Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 245 A.2d 478 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1968).....	29
<i>Bradley v. Sebelius</i> , 621 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	54
<i>Bush v. Richardson</i> , 484 S.E.2d 490 (W. Va. 1997).....	52
<i>Camden Fire Insurance Association v. Prezioso</i> , 93 N.J. Eq. 318 (N.J. Ch. 1922) .....	22
<i>Cary v. Phoenix Insurance Co.</i> , 78 A. 426 (Conn. 1910) .....	28
<i>Cataldo v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking Co. of Georgia v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885) .....	26, 31
<i>Cheff v. Haan</i> , 257 N.W. 894 (Mich. 1934).....	38
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	7, 19
<i>Comegys v. Vasse</i> , 26 U.S. 193 (1828) .....	16
<i>Cooper v. Argonaut Insurance Co.</i> , 556 P.2d 525 (Alaska 1976).....	49
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>DeCespedes v. Prudence Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 193 So. 2d 224 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> 202 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1967) .....	24, 49

<i>Employers' Liability Assurance Corp., Ltd., of London v. Daley,</i> 51 N.Y.S.2d 567 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944) .....	23
<i>Faust v. Luke,</i> 364 N.Y.S.2d 344 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1975) .....	27-28
<i>Fire Association of Philadelphia v. Wells,</i> 84 N.J. Eq. 484 (N.J. 1915) .....	22
<i>Foster Lumber Co. v. Harlan County Bank,</i> 80 P. 49 (Kan. 1905) .....	41
<i>Fotta v. Trustees of United Mine Workers of America,</i> 319 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Good v. Jarrard,</i> 76 S.E. 698 (S.C. 1912) .....	40
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	10, 14, 46, 47
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.,</i> 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>Hayward v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 4 N.W.2d 316 (Minn. 1942) .....	24
<i>Hennessy v. Woolworth,</i> 128 U.S. 438 (1888) .....	40
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Bernstein,</i> 16 N.Y.S.2d 45 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1939) .....	20
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Hartshorn,</i> 91 So. 1 (Miss. 1922) .....	20



<i>Hospital Service Co. of Rhode Island v. Pennsylvania Insurance Co.,</i> 227 A.2d 105 (R.I. 1967) .....	28
<i>Illinois Automobile Insurance Exchange v. Braun,</i> 124 A. 691 (Pa. 1924).....	20, 21, 28
<i>James v. Emmco Insurance Co.,</i> 30 S.E.2d 361 (Ga. Ct. App. 1944) .....	20
<i>Kelly v. Kelly,</i> 19 N.W. 580 (Mich. 1884).....	38
<i>Knaffl v. Knoxville Banking &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 182 S.W. 232 (Tenn. 1916) .....	22
<i>Krause v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 169 N.W.2d 601 (Neb. 1969) .....	32
<i>Kuhn v. Colorado,</i> 924 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1996).....	31
<i>Lee v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 129 Cal. Rptr. 271 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976) .....	28
<i>Manley v. Montgomery Bus Co.,</i> 82 Pa. Super. Ct. 530 (1923) .....	42
<i>Manufacturers' Finance Co. v. McKey,</i> 294 U.S. 442 (1935) .....	43, 44
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	3, 46, 47
<i>Mathews v. Bankers Life and Case. Co.,</i> 690 F. Supp. 984 (M.D. Ala 1988).....	31
<i>Maxwell v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 728 P.2d 812 (Nev. 1986).....	49

<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994) .....	53-54
<i>Medica, Inc. v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. 1997) .....	52
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	3-4, 10, 44, 45
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ritz</i> , 422 P.2d 780 (Wash. 1967).....	28
<i>Miller v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 48 Misc. 2d 102, 264 N.Y.S.2d 319 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1965), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 289 N.Y.S.2d 726 (1968) .....	24
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	26
<i>Morrow v. United States Mortgage Co.</i> , 96 Ind. 21 (1884).....	20
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Grimes</i> , 153 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 1967) .....	28
<i>Newcomb v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , 22 Ohio St. 382 (Ohio 1872) .....	14
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. McKenzie</i> , 74 So. 2d 599 (Ala. 1954).....	23, 24
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) .....	45
<i>Peterson v. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 191 N.E.2d 157 (Ohio 1963) .....	19, 23
<i>Puett v. Beard</i> , 86 Ind. 172 (1882).....	30

<i>Randal v. Cockran</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 916 (1748) .....	16
<i>Rimes v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 348 (Wisc. 1982) .....	49, 52
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shawnee Fire Insurance Co. v. Cosgrove</i> , 116 P. 819 (Kan. 1911) .....	23
<i>Southern Ice &amp; Coal Co. v. Alley</i> , 154 S.W. 536 (Tenn. 1913) .....	41
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Clinton</i> , 518 P.2d 645 (Or. 1974).....	28
<i>Sunbeam-Oster Co., Inc. Group Benefits Plan for Salaried &amp; Non-Bargaining Hourly Employees v. Whitehurst</i> , 102 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	49
<i>Svea Assurance Co. v. Packham</i> , 92 Md. 464 (1901) .....	21, 22
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Chumbley</i> , 394 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965) .....	49
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Williams</i> , 541 S.W. 2d 587 (Tenn. 1976) .....	29
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881) .....	26
<i>Universal Insurance Co. v. Millside Farms, Inc.</i> , 197 A. 648 (N.J. 1938) .....	20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	3

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Shank,</i> 500 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	49
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Wells,</i> 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker,</i> 195 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1951) .....	32
<i>Washtenaw Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Budd,</i> 175 N.W. 231 (Mich. 1919).....	25
<i>Willard v. Tayloe,</i> 75 U.S. 557 (1870) .....	40
<i>Wimberly v. America Casualty Co. of Reading, Pennsylvania (CNA),</i> 584 S.W.2d 200 (Tenn. 1979) .....	23
<i>Winslow v. Harold G. Ferguson Corp.,</i> 153 P.2d 714 (Cal. 1944) .....	30
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. O'Hara,</i> 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	49

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8132.....	55
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	46
33 U.S.C. § 933(f) .....	53, 55
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-56.1 .....	52
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1720.....	6, 52
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3405.....	52

## REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 411.37 .....	53, 56
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-1-20 .....	52

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

51 A.L.R. 2d 697 § 4 (1957).....	20
Am. Jur. Subrogation (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
Am. Jur. 2d Liens (2012) .....	38
Am. Jur. 2d Subrogation (2012) .....	14
Appleman, John & Appleman, Jean, Insurance Law and Practice (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
Baron, Roger M., <i>Subrogation: A Pandora's Box Awaiting Disclosure</i> , 41 S.D. L. Rev. 237 (1996) .....	50
60 C.J. § 125.....	16
C.J.S Liens (2012).....	38
Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund, Comments on the Proposed and Interim Rules Relating to Internal Claims and Appeals and External Review Processes Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 2 (Sept. 24, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/1210-AB45-0087.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/1210-AB45- 0087.pdf</a> .....	50
Couch on Insurance 2d (Rev. ed. 1983)..	15, 18, 19, 27
Couch on Insurance 3d (L. Ross & T. Segalla eds., 3d ed. 2012).....	14, 16, 38
Dawson, John P., <i>Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney Fees From Funds</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974) .....	30

Dobbs, D., <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
Dobbyn, John F., <i>Insurance Law in a Nutshell</i> (3d ed. 1996) .....	49
Brief of DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar, as Amicus Curiae in Supporting Petitioner, <i>Hadden v. United States</i> , No. 11-1197 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2012) .....	54
Mark Galanter, <i>The Hundred-Year Decline of Trials and the Thirty Years War</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1255 (2005) .....	55
Greenblatt, Jeffrey A., <i>Insurance and Subrogation: When the Pie Isn't Big Enough, Who Eats Last?</i> , 64 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1337 (1997) .....	49
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Average Per Person Monthly Premiums in the Individual Market, 2010</i> , <a href="http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparemaptable.jsp?ind=976&amp;cat=5">http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparemaptable.jsp?ind=976&amp;cat=5</a> (last visited Oct. 15, 2012) .....	52
Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research & Education Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2012 Annual Survey</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://ehbs.kff.org/pdf/2012/8345.pdf">http://ehbs.kff.org/pdf/2012/8345.pdf</a> .....	51
Koslow, Andrew H., “ <i>Appropriate Equitable Relief in Wal-Mart v. Shank: Justice for Whom?</i> ,” 12 <i>Quinnipiac Health L.J.</i> 277 (2009) .....	49
Medill, Colleen, <i>Resolving the Judicial Paradox of “Equitable” Relief Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3)</i> , 39 <i>J. Marshall L. Rev.</i> 827 (2006) .....	45-46
Palmer, G., <i>Law of Restitution</i> (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

Parker, Johnny C., <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005) .....	49-50, 56
Patterson, Edwin W., <i>Essentials of Insurance Law</i> (2d ed. 1957).....	49
Brief of Property Casualty Insurers of America, <i>et al.</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supporting Petitioner, <i>Hadden v. United States</i> , No. 11-1197, (U.S. Oct. 1, 2012).....	54-55
Reinker, Kenneth S. & Rosenberg, David, <i>Unlimited Subrogation: Improving Medical Malpractice Liability by Allowing Insurers to Take Charge</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. S261 (2007) .....	35
Brief of Respondent, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 05-260) .....	34
Richards, G., <i>The Law of Insurance</i> (5th ed. 1952).....	49
Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) (No. 99-1786) .....	38
